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John Putman  
Laurens County South Carolina  

To Greene County Missouri 
 
John was a son of Daniel and Sarah Putman. He was born about 1783 or 1784 in Culpeper 
County, Virginia. He married Mary (Polly) Garrett about 1803 in Laurens County, South 
Carolina. Polly was a daughter of John Garrett and Phebe Llewelling and was born December 
24, 1799. They moved to Lincoln County, Tennessee by the 1820 census. He was in Bedford 
County, Tennessee in 1830. 
 
He and a son, Reuben, were both in Marshall County, Tennessee in the 1840 census. In 1840, in 
addition to Reuben who had his own listing, John had 4 sons and six daughters. There was 
another son, probably Mansel, living with Reuben. See the Tennessee Census Records Section 
for details. It was later stated in a History of Greene County Missouri that there were 14 children 
in all. 
 
In 1842 the family left Tennessee and arrived in Greene County and settled in Robinson 
Township, seven miles north of Springfield, Missouri. 
 
He was in the 1850 census of Greene County, Missouri. His listing in 1850 showed ten children 
and Mansel and Reuben were there with their own families so twelve kids in all went together. 
That leaves two unaccounted for. They were probably daughters who married before 1850. 
 
He died on September 27, 1867 in Greene County, Missouri at the age of eighty four years. Polly 
was widowed in 1870 and in 1880 she is living with her son William Housley Putman at age 80. 
There is her gravestone that states she was born December 24, 1799 (a very nice Christmas 
present for her folks) and died October 24, 1880. 
 
The following is what I know about their children: 
 
 
     Lucinda Putman 
 
Lucinda was the eldest child. She was born March 26, 1816, probably in Tennessee. She married 
Bennett Burelle Garrett while in Tennessee. He was born in Gray Court, Laurens County South 
Carolina February 3, 1811 
 
Lucinda died in Robberson, Greene County, Missouri on August 13, 1893 and Bennett Garrett 
died there on January 8, 1881. 
 
Their children were: 
 
      JOHN T. GARRETT born in Tennessee in 1837. He died April 25, 1863 at the Military  
 Hospital in Rolla, Missouri. He fought in the Civil War in the 24th Missouri Infantry and  
 died of wounds received in fighting. 



 
      WILLIAM JEREMIAH GARRETT was born in Tennessee on January 29, 1839. He  
 married Margaret Ann White in Greene County on September 19, 1860. He was a farmer  
 and died in Greene County on November 20, 1917. Margaret died there on November 26, 
 1903. Their children were: 
 

Alice Belvedere Garrett born July 26, 1861 in Greene County and died in St. Charles 
County April 26, 1930. She married David Price Welch in about 1882. He was born 
March 3, 1862 and died in Springfield, Greene County April 30, 1906. They had:  

Walter Edward Welch born December 14, 1883 and died in 1930. He married 
Hetta May DeCamp August 21, 1907. She was born May 7, 1883 and died in Des 
Moines, Iowa January 5, 1960. They had 6 children.  

   Earl Welch born in November 1892. 
           Adrian Emery Garrett born about 1867.  
  Fernando C. Garrett born about 1871.  
  Frances ‘Frankie’ Garrett born in February 1877.  
  Margaret Agnes Garrett born about 1878. 
 
      MANCEL M. GARRETT was born April 4, 1840 in Tennessee and died on December 15, 
 1849 in Greene County, Missouri. 
 

MARY CATHERINE GARRETT was born in Tennessee on October 14, 1841 and died in 
Missouri on September 3, 1910. I don’t believe she ever married. 

 
REUBEN R. GARRETT was born March 27, 1846 and he married Margaret Lucinda Jane 
Appleby in Greene County on December 1, 1864. He died in Taneyville, Missouri on April 
15, 1909. 

 
      NANCY CAROLINE GARRETT a twin born on April 4, 1845 and died on December 4, 
 1845. 
 
      SARAH E. GARRETT the other twin born April 4, 1845 and died in about 1880. 
 
      MELINDA JANE GARRETT born February 24, 1848 and died January 4, 1856. 
 
      SUSAN M. GARRETT was born June 1, 1849 and died March 18, 1912. 
 
      MARTHA N. GARRETT was born in 1851. She married James Wallace on October 3,  
 1886. 
 
      MARGARET S. GARRETT was born in 1853 and died in the early 1880s. 
 

ELISHA BENTON GARRETT was born October 8, 1855 and died June 20, 1931 in 
Greene County, Missouri. He married Myrtle Jane Doran on February 12, 1903. Myrtle was 
a daughter of John and Jane Doran and was born in Greene County in August 1875 and died 
there in Springfield in 1946. They had: 
 

Leonard Benton Garrett born February 17, 1904 and died in Jefferson City, Missouri 
October 4, 1987. His wife Violet was born about 1907 and they had a son Bobbie born 
in 1926. 
Dorothy Lee Garrett born September 10, 1906 in Greene County and died in Ventura, 
California July 10, 1984. She married Dempsey Elwin Glidewell about 1925. He was 



born in 1906 and died in Springfield in 1988. They had at least one son, Wilbur Jerry 
Glidewell born October 6, 1926 and died April 28, 2006 in White City, Oregon. 

 
 
     Reuben R. Putman 
 
Reuben was the second eldest. He was born on November 19, 1817 in Lincoln County, 
Tennessee. He was married by 1838 and his wife was named Mary or Polly. She was born 
October 12, 1814 in South Carolina. She may have been a Garrett woman also. 
 
In 1850 the family was listed as Reuben 39 TN, Mary 36 SC, James E. 11 TN, John 9 TN, 
Thomas B. 5 MO and Elisha B. 2 MO. 
 
Reuben died in Greene County, Missouri on October 17, 1897. Polly died there on January 6, 
1884. They were farmers in northern Greene County and lived near Fellows Lake. 
 
Their children were there in Greene County in the 1880, 1900 and 1910 census reports. The 
children were: 
 

JAMES E. PUTMAN was born in Marshall County, Tennessee about 1839. In one history, 
it was stated that he served in the Union Army and was killed during the Civil War. 

 
      JOHN PUTMAN was born in Marshall County, Tennessee on November 23, 1841 and died 
 March 5, 1922. His wife Elizabeth F. Ezell, was born in Kentucky on June 11, 1842 and  
 died July 17, 1913. They were married in Greene County on February 7, 1869.  In 1920,  
 he was living with his son William Perry Putman. Their children were: 
 
          James A. Putman born May 2, 1871 and died as an infant. 
          Cora Artamisa Putman was born March 16, 1873. She married Henry Clay Bass on 
  December 31, 1891. She died May 4, 1949. 

Reuben Edward Putman was born October 13, 1874 and died July 29, 1957 and his 
wife was Aleatha Irene Freeman. They were married in Springfield, Missouri on 
November 13, 1895. As of 1920 the children were:  

Luther Calvin Putman born in 1897. He married Gladys Lena Barber. They are in 
Greene County in 1920 and in Jackson County in 1930 with kids. 

      Cecil Putman born in 1899. He married Fern E. Shull. 
      Jewel Putman born in 1900. 
      Ruth Putman born in 1906. 

William Perry Putman was born December 31, 1875 and died May 13, 1949. His wife 
was Lula Jeanette Henslee, born 1876 and died 1936. They were married January 1, 
1899. In the 1910 through 1930 census of Greene County the children were: 

      Ella Putman born in 1899. 
      Marie Putman born in 1901. 
      Paul Putman born in 1905. 
      Bert L. Putman born February in February 1915. 
          Ada Malinda Putman was born March 2, 1884. She married Clay Appleby in January 
  1907. 
 

THOMAS BENTON PUTMAN was born in Greene County January 22, 1846. He married 
Nancy Jane Myers on January 28, 1872. Jane was born in Davidson County, North Carolina 
June 3, 1853. They were both alive in 1900. He died on November 25, 1914. In 1930, Jane 



was living with her married daughter Ida in Carter County Montana at age 75. She will then 
come back to Greene County and die here on January 24, 1942 at the age of almost 89. Their 
children were: 

 
Ida Adeline Putman born November 29, 1872. She first married Felix Carroll on 
December 12, 1909 and then later married George Loren Snider in July 1940. In 1930 
they were in Carter County Montana. She died in Spokane, Washington on August 26, 
1966. 

  Charles Albert Putman born August 16, 1875. He married Florence M. Butts. She was  
a daughter of Richard C. Butts and Josephine Potter and was born in Dallas County 
Missouri on April 8, 1886. In 1920 they had no children, but his mother Jane (age 66) 
was with them. Still no kids in 1930. Florence died September 22, 1941 in Fairgrove, 
Greene County. 
Franklin Emmett Putman born January 30, 1882. He married Lillian Mae Hart on 
April 16, 1904. Mae was a daughter of John Hartt and Mary Johnson. She was born in 
Greene County May 16, 1883 and died there February 27, 1957. Franklin died 
sometime after that. In 1920 and 1930 they had: 

      Ruth M. Putman born in 1907. 
      Ernestine D. Putman born in 1910. 
      Edith J. Putman born in 1913. 

Loren Thomas Putman born in 1886. He was at home in 1900. He moved to Illinois 
and married Sarah Ann. They were in Franklin County Illinois in 1910 and 1920 and he 
was a supervisor in a coal mine. They then moved to Beckley, Raleigh County West 
Virginia about 1925 and were there in 1930. He was then listed as a coal operator. 
Guess he was a manager of a coal mine. Loren will die there February 17, 1967 and 
Sarah will die there October 28, 1968. As of 1930 they had 2 children: 

Sarah Jane Putman was born in St. Louis, Missouri December 27, 1919. She 
married Charles Clifton Hinds in Beckley September 5, 1942. He was a son of 
Hugh and Alice Hinds and was born in South Bend, Indiana September 14, 1919. 
Mary Ann Putman was born in Beckley, West Virginia January 5, 1928 and 
married William Nave Turner there on September 29, 1950. He was a son of 
Thorne Turner and Nancy Elizabeth Pettrey and was born in Clarksburg, West 
Virginia March 3, 1927. 

 
      ELISHA BENNETT PUTMAN born May 2, 1848. He married Celia Miranda Woods on 
 December 22, 1867. Both were alive in 1900 living in Jackson, Greene County. He later 
 married Martha Ann (Cook) Griffin and they were living together in 1920 in Jackson. Elisha 
 died of stomach cancer December 10, 1920. Martha Ann died in Jackson November 22, 1925. 
 Their children were: 
 

James Adolphus Putman born May 2, 1871. He married Lena Rogers December 25, 
1892. They were in Dallas County Missouri in 1900 and back in Greene County in 1910. 
He died from tuberculosis on March 10, 1913. Lena was widowed in Springfield with 
Hobart in 1920 and then in Tulsa Oklahoma in 1930. They had these children: 

         Iva Putman born in 1893. 
Theodore William Putman born October 19, 1899 and died January 5, 1962. He 
is in Tulsa with his wife Sue Mantooth in 1930. Sue was a Cherokee Indian born 
February 16, 1900 and died February 18, 1970. 
James Hobart Putman born December 19, 1906. He is in Tulsa Oklahoma in 
1930 with his wife Jean Knopp and widowed mother Lena. Jean was born October 
14, 1908, and died September 21, 1931. He later married a woman named Mae in 
1963. She was born November 23, 1900 and died December 11, 1985. He died 



January 20, 2004 at the age of 97. 
          Rosetta Putman born August 20, 1876 and married to Leonard Del Fawcett. 

Lula Clementine Putman born September 17, 1880 and married to John Wesley 
Klinger on December 24, 1899. She died February 24, 1935. The children were: 

        Anna Velda Klinger born August 2, 1901 and died October 4, 1913. 
        Mona Elaine Klinger born February 14, 1906. 
        John Bennett Clinger born July 13, 1909. 
        George Malcolm Clinger born June 12, 1912. 

Sarah A. Putman born in 1885. Another source states her name as Zora Putman. At 
any rate, she married Richard Fawcett. 

 
      WILLIAM WASHINGTON PUTMAN was born September 22, 1855 in Greene County. 
 He was married twice, first to Eliza Adeline Myers and then after she died, to Della May  
 Clark on December 30, 1897. He was a farmer and a store keeper and was a Deacon in  
 the Baptist Church. Will died December 22, 1932 and Della died September 17, 1966. The 
 children of Will and Eliza were: 
 
           Dora Putman who died as an infant. 
           Ira E. Putman born January 28, 1882 and died October 6, 1970. He married Bertha  
  Burgess in 1902. There were no children in the 1910 census. 
           Amy Putman born November 10, 1882 and died May 4, 1945 still in Greene  



  County. She married Walter Everett Breshears. He was born May 23, 1885 and died  
  January 31, 1959. They had these children as of 1930:  
   Edna L. Breshears born about 1905. She was a teacher and still single in the 1930  
   census.  
   Irma L. Breshears born about 1908. Single in 1930. 
 
       The children of Will and Della were: 
 

Orin David Putman born May 25, 1902. He married Mamie Mary Coffey on October 
4, 1925. He died April 1, 1962. Mamie was still alive in 1992. I found out she died in 
1999 in Springfield Missouri. 
Roy Elisha Putman was born January 1, 1905. He married Evelyn O. Flanagan on 
August 15, 1929. Both were still alive in 1992. 

           Eva May Putman was born July 4, 1909. She married Charles Ralph Blackburn May 2, 
  1929. They were both living in Springfield, Missouri in 1992. 
 
 
     Sarah E. Putman 
 
Sarah was born on July 8, 1820 in Lincoln County, Tennessee. She was 30 and at home in the 
1850 census. There is a marriage record of Sarah Elvira Putman marrying A. H. Walker in 
Greene County on February 11, 1872. This may or may not be her. She would have been 52 
years old at the time if it were. Other sources state this is the case. There were no known 
children, which makes sense considering their ages. 
 
 
     Mansel Putman 
 
Mansel was born in Marshall County, Tennessee on January 12, 1822. He married Minerva 
James on February 15, 1849. Minerva was born in Madison County, Tennessee on August 8, 
1820 and was a daughter of Thomas James and Nancy Gately. 
 
 Mansel fought for the Union side in the Home Guard and was wounded. He was a farmer all his 
life and died in Greene County on November 9, 1895. Minerva died on November 27, 1905. 
 
They had only one child, 
 

MARY JANE PUTMAN who was born February 15, 1853 and was the second wife of 
Ammon Kingman. Mary Jane died October 21, 1934. There were no children. 

 
 
     Nancy Putman 
 
Nancy was born in Tennessee on November 29, 1823. There is a marriage record of a Nancy 
Putman marrying Jonathan Pernors Moore on May 2, 1861. 
 
Nancy died in Greene County, Missouri on August 21, 1867. They had three children, two of 
which died as infants. The one child that lived was: 
 
      JOHN A. MOORE born May 25, 1866 and died November 12, 1901. He never married. 



 
 
     Mary (Polly) Putman 
 
Mary was born in Tennessee on September 9, 1825. There is a record of a Polly Putman 
marrying Robert Allen Wiseman on April 12, 1865. Polly died March 11, 1894. 
 
Robert Allen Wiseman had married her sister, Elizabeth Jane Putman on February 3, 1855. Polly 
(Mary) married him after her sister died on October 10, 1864. 
 
They had only one child: 
 
      JAMES M. WISEMAN born June 4, 1866 and died on March 11, 1876. 
 
 
     Susan Caroline Putman 
 
Susan was born in Tennessee on June 22, 1827. She married Edward (Ned) Moore and they had 
no children of their own. Ned had been previously married and one of his children, NANCY 
JANE MOORE married Susan's brother, JOSEPH E. PUTMAN in Greene County. See his 
listing coming up shortly. 
 
 
     John Garrett Putman 
 
John was born April 16, 1829 in Marshall County, Tennessee. He was twice married, first to 
Philina Foren on March 29 1854. She was a daughter of Moses Foren and Mahala Farmer. She 
died April 3, 1857. He then married Hannah Vanzant Sparks on November 10, 1864, after 
returning home from the Civil War. Hannah was born in Tennessee on September 13, 1839. 
 
He enlisted in the Union troops in the 24th Missouri Volunteers on August 5, 1861 and was 
honorably discharged in St. Louis on June 11, 1862. His Pension Application file gives me most 
of the information I have on him. 
 
John was a farmer and remained on the same farm until he died on September 13, 1920. Hannah 
died there on February 6, 1909. They had seven children, including a son that died in infancy: 
 

SARAH CLEMENTINE PUTMAN, the only child of John and Philena, was born April 
18, 1855. She married William A. Porter. They had one daughter: 

 
           Dovie Ann Porter born November 22, 1879 and died in Springfield, Greene County  
  September 25, 1962. She married Joseph A. Tillman about 1903. They had:  
   Hazel Alma Tillman born February 20, 1905 and died in Alameda County   
   California July 6. 1973.  



   Clay L. Tillman born about 1906.  
   Christie Tillman born about 1910.  
   Chloe E. Tillman born about 1917.  
   Stanley J. Tillman born about 1920. 
 

MARY SUSAN PUTMAN was born September 25, 1865. She married William Henry 
Clark on August 14, 1890. She died on April 4, 1913. William was born January 16, 1863 
and died July 19, 1942. They had four children: 

 
           Silas Andrew Clark born April 8, 1887 and died December 14, 1971. He married Ethel 
  Othoria Detherow May 15, 1908. She was born August 25, 1887 and died in Springfield  
  May 27, 1968. They had:  
   Lola Maurine Clark born July 2, 1909 and died February 20, 1998 all in Springfield. 
   She married William W. Brunson July 4, 1930.  
   Leta Modena Clark born May 30, 1912 and died in Florida December 18, 2002. She 
   married Dorsey Dee Snyder in Springfield June 24, 1933. They had two children.  
   Olivia Susan Clark born July 13, 1923 and died October 13, 1973 in Greenbrier  
   County West Virginia. 

Ella Maude Clark born June 22, 1891 and died July 10, 1953. She married Robert A. 
Phillips. 
John Albert Clark born December 4, 1894. He married Mattie Bell Patison in 1921. 
He died in 1958. They had: 
 John Albert Clark Jr. born about 1922-23. 
Nellie Jane Clark born April 20, 1897 and died November 15. 1959. She married 
Samuel L. Jones. He was born about 1898 in Missouri 

 
      NELLIE JANE PUTMAN was born on February 18, 1867. She married Charles H.   
 Saltsgaver. She died in 1939, he in 1893. Their children were: 
 
           Homer P. Saltsgaver was born July 3, 1887 and died April 9, 1973. He never married. 

Roy C. Saltsgaver born February 23, 1890 and died March 2, 1959. He married Anna 
M. Wickersham. 
Grace Saltsgaver born October 24, 1891 and died July 1975. She married Wilber 
Leslie Taylor on December 19, 1912. 

           Eleanor G. Saltsgaver born in 1888 and died in 1892. 
           Charles Saltsgaver married Georgiana Petrie. 
 

SETH JEROME PUTMAN was born November 22, 1870. As of the 1920 census, he was 
unmarried. He married later in life, but had no children. In 1930, he was in Christian 
County, Missouri with his wife Anna Davis. They were married in 1925. 

 
NORMA ALICE PUTMAN was born March 1, 1873. As of 1900 she was single. She 
never married and died August 25, 1948. 

 
      NANCY ELLEN PUTMAN was born November 18, 1876 and was at home and single in 
 1900. She never married and died on May 23, 1960.  
 
 
     Elizabeth Jane Putman 
 
Elizabeth was born in Tennessee on April 29, 1831. She married Robert Allen Wiseman on 
February 3, 1855. She died October 10, 1864. 



 
Robert then married her sister, Mary, on April 12, 1865. He was a preacher in the Primitive 
Baptist Church in Greene County. 
 
The children were: 
 
      NANCY A. WISEMAN born November 14, 1855. 
 
      MARY ELIZABETH WISEMAN born May 1, 1857 and died September 12, 1895. She 
 married Daniel Merriman. 
 
      TENNESSEE CLEMENTINE WISEMAN born June 7, 1858 and died July 23, 1859. 
 
      MININNA T. WISEMAN born April 2, 1860 and died April 8, 1890. 
 
      JOHN ALLEN WISEMAN born May 20, 1862 and died June 20 1940. He married 
 Narcissia Isabelle Bass June 3, 1883. She was a daughter of McCord and Martha Bass, and 
 was born in Greene County in December 1865. Their children were:  
  Nellie Wiseman born n April 1884. She married Eldridge Murphy. They had:  
   Stanley Murphy born in 1908.  
   Viola Murphy born in 1905.  
  Arthur Wiseman born 1885 and died 1886.  
  Robert Thompson Wiseman born May 8, 1887 and died August 2, 1965. He married 
  Ina Allen Owen about 1907. She was born August 10, 1887 and died in Strafford,  
  Greene County August 31, 1969. They had through the 1930 census:  
   Blanche Wiseman born about 1908 and died March 12, 1966 in Fair Grove,  
   Greene County.  
   Owen J. Wiseman born about 1912.  
   Grady Guy Wiseman born March 7, 1913 in Greene County and died July 31,  
   1997 in St. Charles County.  
   Vesta M. Wiseman born about 1920.  
   Madeline L. Wiseman born about 1922.  
   Lillian B. Wiseman born about 1924.  
   James A. Wiseman born about 1927.  
  Lillie Edith Wiseman born October 20, 1889 and died April 21, 1968   in    
  Springfield, Greene County. She married Oswald Highfall. He was born September 17, 
  1887 and died in November 1969. They had these sons and two daughters:  
   Dorsey Highfall born November 28, 1916 and died in Green County in October  
   1983.  
   Ralph Highfall born June 17, 1920 and died in Jasper, Missouri November 26,  
   2002.  
  Ella Cordelia Wiseman born February 1, 1892 and died in 1969. She married Joseph 
  Roy Triplett on October 12, 1910. He was born December 4, 1888 and died in October 
  1965. They had:  
   Robert Triplett born about 1912.  
   Wilma Triplett born about 1914.  
  Florence Myrtle Wiseman was born in 1897 and died in 1918. She married Charles  
  McTree. He was born about 1895. 
 

DANIEL WILSON WISEMAN was a twin with John, born May 20, 1862. He married 
Mary Elizabeth Wommack and later after Mary died, married Ida Ann Trantham. He died in 
1942. The children of his first marriage were: 



 
           Carrie Jane Wiseman who married Oscar Akin. 
           Mae Christine Wiseman born November 27, 1887 and died December 31, 1937. She  
  married Jabez Bodenhamer about 1906. He was born October 6, 1883 and died in Greene 
  County September 5, 1945. They had:  
   Minnie E. Bodenhamer born about 1907.  
   Myrtle Bodenhamer born about 1908.  
   Frederick Bodenhamer born February 23, 1911 and died in Springfield October 24, 
   2008.  
   Clovis Bodenhamer born about 1913.  
   Gladys M. Bodenhamer born about 1915.  
   David L. Bodenhamer born about 1919.  
   Glenn Bodenhamer born about 1921.  
   Roy Bodenhamer born about 1925. 
 
        Children of the second marriage were: 
 
           Cornelia Wiseman 
           Lacia Wiseman married Clarence Banta on December 21, 1910. 
           Opha Wiseman married Everett McNabb. 
           Frank Wiseman married Pansy Bass. 
           Harve Wiseman married Pearl Bray. 
           Elmer Wiseman married Blanche Wiseman. 
 
      ARTILIA A. WISEMAN born August 22, 1864 and died August 2, 1868. 
 
 
     Daniel C. Putman 
 
Daniel was born March 6, 1834 in Tennessee. He was married twice. First to Caroline Crow on 
January 12, 1854. After she died, he married Elizabeth Lethco on May 6, 1866. 
 
Daniel was in the 24th Missouri Infantry (Union Side) in the Civil War. He was captured in the 
Battle of Pea Ridge in Washington County, Arkansas on March 10, 1862. 
 
They were never listed in the 1880 Soundex, which indicates that they had no children at home.  
Daniel died March 8, 1900, Elizabeth died on September 18, 1903. She was listed in 1900 as a 
widow living with her sister. 
 
They had two children: 
 
      MARY C. PUTMAN born in November 1854. She married Cary W. Dysart on January 7, 
 1872. He was born in September 1846. I know of one son:  



  George M. Dysart born in Missouri on December 1, 1872. He married Frances Paralee  
  around 1901. She was born in July 1881 in Missouri. They were in Roberson, Greene  
  County through the 1920 and in Springfield in 1930. They had:  
   Wilfred O. Dysart born about 1904 and single in 1930.  
   Loren Dysart born about 1905 and single in 1930.  
   N. Wayne Dysart born about 1911 and single at home in 1930. 
 
      GEORGE WASHINGTON PUTMAN born June 9, 1861. He married Victoria Ross in 
 1883. Victoria was born in October 1863. In 1900 they were in Austin County, Washington. 
 They were in Coeur D’Alene, Idaho in 1920 and 1930. George died there April 16, 1936. 
 The children were:  
  An Infant born and died in 1885.  
  Charles O. Putman born in June 1887. He had a wife named Ella and four children:  
   Leta Putman born about 1908 in Washington.  
   Gerald Putman born about 1910.  
   Frances Putman born about 1912.  
   Alford Putman born in Washington in about 1918.  
  Rosa Bella Putman born in September 1890. She married Louis Lemmons about 1905 
  and they had a daughter Evangeline. Must have gotten divorced as Belle and Evangeline 
  were with her folks in Idaho in the 1910 census. Daughter was:  
   Evangeline Lemmons born in 1907.  
  Bythella Putman born about 1900 in Spokane, Washington.  
  Theodore W. Putman born about 1905 in Washington.  
  Ralph F. Putman born April 28, 1907 in Asotin County Washington and died in Nez 
  Perce County Idaho on December 27, 1994.  
  Fred Putman born about 1908. Still single at home in 1930 
 
 
     Minerva Putman 
 
Minerva was born in Tennessee on September 22, 1836. She was still single and living with her 
brother William Housley Putman in 1880 at age 42. 
 
 
     William Housley Putman 
 
William was born in Tennessee on May 27, 1839. He married Julia Ann Gurley on October 22, 
1860. Julia was born December 30, 1835 and died March 25, 1896. He died December 22, 1910. 
Both are buried in the old Putman Cemetery.  In 1880 he is listed as Wilson H. 40 and his wife 
Julia Ann 44. They had seven children, six sons and a daughter. He was widowed by 1900 and 
had four sons still at home. In the 1880 census his mother Polly 80 and his sister Minerva 42 
were living with him. 
 
The children were: 
 
      LEUTICIA EVALINE PUTMAN born August 22, 1864. She died in Springfield, Missouri 
 July 31, 1941. She married Albert Gamblin on November 19, 1899. He was born March  
 27, 1853 and died August 7, 1930. Their children were: 
 
           Willa Ann Gamblin born October 19, 1900 and died October 1984. She married J.  
  Leonard O'Quinn. 



           Lillie Jane Gamblin born May 12, 1902. She never married. 
           Nancy Ellen Gamblin born September 21, 1904. Never married. 
           Edward Given Gamblin born August 24, 1906 and died July 18, 1972. He married  
  Wanda Hill. 

Mae Eunice Gamblin born November 30, 1909. She married Archie Yates on August 
31, 1934. 

 
ULYSSES GRANT PUTMAN born July 26, 1865. He never married, and was at home in 
1910. In 1920 he was living with his brother John Franklin. In 1930 he was with his brother 
Hosea. He died in Springfield May 5, 1947. 

 
JOHN FRANKLIN PUTMAN Cemetery records show he was born May 30, 1867 and 
died July 3, 1950. His first wife, Hattie Bell Giboney, was born March 1, 1874 and died 
September 3, 1905. In 1900 they had two daughters. He then married Nona Elizabeth 
Williamson on March 19, 1907. Nona or Lizzie died in November of 1960. They remained 
in Greene County. Their children were: 

 
           Lola Mabel Putman born in November 1893 and married Gordon James. 
           Rosa Iva Putman born in October 1895 and married Lloyd Hall. 
           Hattie Bell Putman a twin born in 1905. She married Leslie Lamer. 
           Housley Putman the other twin of 1905. He married Marie Tindle. 
 
        Children in the second marriage were: 
 

Luetta Putman born April 2, 1911 and died November 28, 1982. She married S. J. 
Affini. 

           Paul Mark Putman born August 23, 1915 and died July 13, 1917. 
  Twyla Irene Putman born June 16, 1919. She married Dale H. Hutsell on October 26, 
  1944. 
 
      JAMES EWING PUTMAN was born May 12, 1869 and died July 29, 1948. His wife Nora 
 B. Williamson was born September 24, 1874 and died August 26, 1947. She was a daughter 
 of James Williamson and Mary Allen from Greene County. They had two daughters in 1900 
 and 1910 and were alone in 1920 and 1930. The daughters were: 
 
           Leora E. Putman born August 24, 1895. She married Loren Rapier December 3, 1915. He 
  was born about 1892 in Illinois. Leora died in Eudora, Kansas in December 1972. They  
  had:  
   Lucille Rapier born in 1916.  
   Louise Rapier born in 1921.  
   Ruth Rapier born in 1922.  
  Dorothy Esther Putman born in September 1897. She married Roy Fallin July 26, 1916. 
  Roy was born February 27, 1896 and died in Springfield June 16, 1966. They had a son:  
   James R. Fallin born in about 1918. 
 

THOMAS A. PUTMAN born February 20, 1873 and died June 30, 1900. He never 
married. 

 
      WILLIAM EDWARD PUTMAN born August  2, 1874 and died in Greene County March 
 6, 1914. He never married. 
 

HOSEA EVERT PUTMAN was born November 8, 1877. He married Susan Ann Murray 



in 1902.  His nickname was 'Hode'. He died September 13, 1952. They had one child: 
 

Zelma L. Putman born May 29, 1908. She married Pat Patterson and after he died, she 
married Vernon Haslip. She died in Springfield June 26, 1999. 

 
 
     Thomas B. Putman 
 
Thomas was born in Tennessee on April 27, 1842. He was the thirteenth child. He died two years 
later in Green County, Missouri in October, 1844. 
 
 
     Joseph Edward Putman 
 
Joseph was born in Missouri on September 13, 1845. He married Nancy Jane Moore on March 
21, 1869. In the 1900 census there are no children listed. They were alive at ages 71 each in 
1920. He died May 2, 1922 in Green County. Nancy was born in Green County November 21, 
1848 and died in Springfield October 13, 1924. 
 
A History of Greene County indicated he had a daughter. 
 
      NANCY CLEMENTINE PUTMAN born December 22, 1871. She married Andrew 
 Thomas Hart on October 31, 1888. He was born April 4, 1867 died March 13, 1958. She 
 died in Springfield August 22, 1941.They had two children: 
 
           Herman E. Hart born August 15, 1889 and died in Newton, Massachusetts August 31, 
  1982. His wife was Anna and they had as of 1920: 
   John Hart born about 1910. 
   Joseph Hart born about 1913. 
   Leslie Hart a son born about 1914. 
   Everett Franklin Hart born about 1915. 
   June Hart born about 1918. 
           Roy Putman Hart born February 14, 1892. His wife was Clarissa. They lived in St.  
  Louis County and as of 1930 had these children: 
   Margaret Hart born about 1915. 
   Clementine Hart born about 1919. 
   Kenneth Hart born about 1922. 


